



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

BARLEY MILL, LLC,
Defendant-Below, Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

SAVE OUR COUNTY, INC., BARBARA FURBECK,
LAWRENCE GIORDANO, JAMES GRAVES, and THOMAS S. NEUBERGER,
Plaintiffs-Below, Appellees, Cross-Appellants,

and

NEW CASTLE COUNTY,
Defendant-Below, Appellee, Cross-Appellant,

and

THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF NEW CASTLE COUNTY,
Defendant- Below, Appellee, Cross-Appellee.

NO. 419, 2013
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE, C.A. NO. 7151-VCG

**APPELLEE NEW CASTLE COUNTY'S CORRECTED ANSWERING
BRIEF ON APPEAL AND OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Sidney S. Liebesman (DE Bar #3702)
R. Montgomery Donaldson (DE Bar #4367)
Lisa Zwally Brown (DE Bar #4328)
MONTGOMERY, McCracken,
WALKER & RHOADS, LLP
1105 North Market Street, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 504-7800
*Attorneys for New Castle County
Defendant-Below, Appellee/Cross-Appellant*

Dated: October 30, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

 Barley Mill’s Appeal.....5

 The County’s Cross-Appeal.....8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

ARGUMENT 16

I. Councilman Weiner’s Vote Was Arbitrary and Capricious, and The
Court of Chancery’s Decision Should Be Affirmed 16

 A. Question Presented 16

 B. Standard of Review..... 16

 C. Merits of Argument 17

 1. The Court Below Did Consider Councilman Weiner’s Stated
 Reason for his Vote 17

 2. Councilman Weiner’s Reasons for his Vote were not Supported
 by Substantial Evidence 19

 3. The Court of Chancery did not Apply an Incorrect Standard to
 Determine the Information Needed by Councilman Weiner to
 Cast an Informed Vote 22

 4. It is Indisputable that a TOA was Substantially Material to
 Councilman Weiner..... 24

 5. The Votes of County Council Members Were Arbitrary because
 they Voted in the Absence of Information Reasonably Available
 to them 25

 6. There is Ample Evidence in the Record to Support the
 Conclusion of the Lower Court that Councilman Weiner was
 Misled or Mistaken as to his Ability to Delay a Vote of County
 Council 28

7. The Statements of Counsel for Barley Mill and The General Manager of the Department were Misleading.....	33
II. Section 2662 Requires County Council to Consider a Traffic Analysis Prior to Voting on a Rezoning Ordinance And The Court Of Chancery’s Decision On This Should Be Reversed.....	33
A. Question Presented	33
B. Scope of Review	33
C. Merits of Argument	33
1. The Role of County Council in Rezoning	33
2. The Quality of Life Act.....	34
3. The Rules of Statutory Interpretation Dictate that County Council Should have Reviewed a Traffic Analysis Prior to the Vote on the Ordinance	36
a. The plain language of the statute reveals the legislature’s intent that a traffic analysis be considered prior to a vote on a rezoning	37
b. The statue is unambiguous.....	40
4. The Logical Conclusion of the Rezoning Review Process Demonstrates that a Traffic Analysis must be considered prior to the Vote	41
5. Section 2662 requires more than the MOU entered into with DelDOT	44
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Chase Alexa, LLC v. Kent Cnty. Levy Ct.
991 A.2d 1148 (Del. 2010)36

Christiana Town Center, LLC v. New Castle County
2009 WL 781470 (Del. Ch. Mar. 12, 2009)45

Deskis v. The County Council of Sussex County
2001 WL 1641338 (Del. Ch. Dec. 7, 2001)45

Dewey Beach Enterpr., Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment of the Town of Dewey Beach
1 A.3d 305 (Del. 2010)40, 41

Eliason v. Englehart
733 A.2d 944 (Del. 1999)41

Friends of the H. Fletcher Brown Mansion v. City of Wilmington
2013 WL 4436607 (Del. Super. July 26, 2013).....37

Gibson v. Sussex Cty. Council
877 A.2d 54 (Del. Ch. 2005)16, 18, 19

Green v. Cnty. Council of Sussex Cnty.
516 A.2d 480 (Del. 1986)46, 47

Harmony Const., Inc. v. State Dept. of Transp.
668 A.2d 746 (Del. Ch. 1995)20, 22, 23

Kelty v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.
73 A.3d 926, 929 (Del. 2013)33, 34, 36

New Castle Cnty. Council v. BC Develop. Assoc.
567 A.2d 1271 (Del. 1989)18, 33

O’Neill v. Town of Middletown
2006 WL 2041279 (Del. Ch. July 10, 2006)25

Oceanport Indus., Inc. v. Wilmington Stevedores, Inc.
636 A.2d 892 (Del. 1994)33

<i>Reinvestment II, LLC v. Bd. of Assessment Review of New Castle Cnty.</i> 2013 WL 5496778 (Del. Super. Sept. 20, 2013)	34, 36, 37, 39, 40
<i>Sierra Club Citizens Coal., Inc. v. Tidewater Env. Servs., Inc.</i> 51 A.3d 463, 466 (Del. 2012)	33
<i>Tate v. Miles</i> 503 A.2d 187 (Del. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Willdel Realty, Inc. v. New Castle Cty.</i> 270 A.2d 174 (Del. Ch. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 281 A.2d 614 (Del. 1971)	16, 22

Statutes and Other Authorities

9 <i>Del.C.</i> §2603	33, 34
9 <i>Del. C.</i> §§2651 <i>et seq.</i>	34, 35
9 <i>Del. C.</i> §2662	<i>passim</i>
Delaware Constitution, Article II, Section 25.....	33
UDC §40.02.224	10
UDC §40.08.130	25, 26, 44
UDC §40.31.110	13, 26
UDC §40.31.113	26, 42, 44
UDC §40.31.114	42, 43
